purposes only and are not intended to be indicative of either future results of our operations or results that might have
been achieved if the transaction occurred on the dates specified.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical
consolidated financial statements and the related notes included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period
ended March 31, 2006 and our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2005 incorporated by
reference herein.

We expect to recognize a gain from this transaction. However, because of uncertain costs to cure environmental
matters for which we retained responsibility, the gain may be delayed. Based upon these pro forma statements, and as
if the disposition of the shopping center had occurred on March 31, 2006, we would have recorded a deferred gain of
approximately $12.8 million gain from the sale of our shopping center.

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 8-K

3

THE FAIRCHILD CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005
(In thousands, except per share data)

Fairchild Airport Plaza Fairchild
Historical Historical (a) Pro Forma

Net sales $ 341,587 $ - $ 341,587
Rental revenue 10,830 (10,174) 656

352,417 (10,174) 342,243

Costs and expenses:
   Cost of goods sold 211,582 - 211,582
   Cost of rental revenue 6,895 (6,725) 170
   Selling, general &
administrative 157,499 (98) 157,401
   Pension and postretirement
benefits 6,445 - 6,445
Other income (5,909) - (5,909)
   Amortization of intangibles 560 - 560
Impairment expense 2,895 - 2,895

379,967 (6,823) 373,144

Operating loss (27,550) (3,351) (30,901)

Net interest expense (14,958) 3,240 (11,718)
Investment income 6,009 - 6,009
Fair market value increase in
interest rate contract 5,942 - 5,942
Loss before taxes (30,557) (111) (30,668)
Income tax provision (2,384) 90 (2,294)
Equity in loss of affiliates, net (156) - (156)
Loss from continuing operations $ (33,097) $ (21) $ (33,118)

Loss per share from continuing operations:
   Basic $ (1.31) $ (1.31)
   Diluted (1.31) (1.31)

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
   Basic 25,224 25,224
   Diluted 25,224 25,224

The accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these
statements.

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 8-K

4

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 8-K

5

THE FAIRCHILD CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2006
(In thousands)

Fairchild Airport Plaza Airport Plaza Fairchild

Historical Historical (b)
Disposition

(c) Pro Forma

Cash $ 14,606 $ - $ 40,729 (d)$ 55,335
Short-term investments 7,064 - 1,000 (e) 8,064
Accounts receivable, less
allowances 19,702 - 336 (f) 20,038
Inventory 117,785 - - 117,785
Current assets of discontinued
operations 1,859 (1,859) -
Prepaid and other current assets 13,238 - - 13,238
   Total current assets 174,254 (1,859) 42,065 214,460
Net fixed assets 58,463 - - 58,463
Noncurrent assets of
discontinued operations 78,101 (78,101) - -
Goodwill and intangible assets 42,474 - - 42,474
Investment in affiliates 2,831 - - 2,831
Prepaid pension assets 32,341 - - 32,341
Deferred loan costs 1,660 - - 1,660
Long-term investments 62,558 - - 62,558
Notes receivable 6,627 - 6,627
Other assets 7,423 - - 7,423
   Total Assets $ 466,732 $ (79,960) $ 42,065 $ 428,837

Bank notes payable & current
maturities of debt $ 49,250 $ - $ - $ 49,250
Accounts payable 49,727 - - 49,727
Accrued liabilities: -
Salaries, wages and commissions 9,762 - - 9,762
Insurance 7,190 - - 7,190
Interest 251 - - 251
Other accrued liabilities 18,433 - 1,000 (e) 19,433
Current liabilities of
discontinued operations 1,177 (1,177) - -
   Total current liabilities 135,790 (1,177) 1,000 135,613

Long-term debt, less current
maturities 29,876 - - 29,876
Other long-term liabilities 25,690 - 12,766 (i) 38,456
Pension liabilities 50,037 - - 50,037
Retiree health care liabilities 26,727 - - 26,727
Noncurrent income taxes 42,179 - 2,633 (g) 44,812
Noncurrent liabilities of
discontinued operations 53,117 (53,117) - -

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 8-K

6

   Total liabilities 363,416 (54,294) 16,399 325,521

Class A common stock 3,047 - - 3,047
Class B common stock 262 - - 262
Paid-in capital 232,547 (25,666) (h) 25,666 (i) 232,547
Treasury stock, at cost (76,352) - - (76,352)
Notes due from stockholders (43) - - (43)
Retained earnings 9,965 - - 9,965
Cumulative other comprehensive
loss (66,110) - - (66,110)
Total stockholders' equity 103,316 (25,666) 25,666 103,316
Total liabilities & stockholders'
equity $ 466,732 $ (79,960) $ 42,065 $ 428,837

 The accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these
statements.

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 8-K

7

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands)

(a)  Represents the elimination of the historical operating results from our Airport Plaza shopping center that we sold
to Airport Plaza, LLC for the period presented.

(b)  Represents the elimination of the historical assets and assumed debt from our Airport Plaza shopping center that
we sold to Airport Plaza, LLC for the period presented.

[…]

Leverage Ratio and Total Net Leverage Ratio, which are required to be provided to the Company�s lenders pursuant to
its Debt Agreements.

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 38

- 40 -

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

The following is the Company�s consolidated adjusted EBITDA, for the last four fiscal quarters:

Consolidated adjusted
EBITDA for the

Four
Quarters Ended June

30, 2018
(in thousands)

Three months ended June 30, 2018 $ 3,910
Three months ended March 31, 2018 (529)
Three months ended December 31, 2017 29,767
Three months ended September 30, 2017 26,500
Pro forma projected synergies 9,595

Total for the four quarters $ 69,243

Capital expenditures for the six months ended June 30, 2018 were $3.2 million.

Non-GAAP financial measure

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure within the meaning of Regulation G promulgated
by the Securities and Exchange Commission. The following is a reconciliation of the net income (loss), as reported, to
consolidated adjusted EBITDA, for the four quarters ended June 30, 2018:

June 30, 2018
March 31,

2018
December 31,

2017
September 30,

2017

Twelve
Months

ended June
30, 2018

Net income (loss) as reported $ (6,057) $ (11,598) $ 1,251 $ 4,330 $ (12,074)
Subtract out:
Undistributed equity in (earnings) losses,
net (155) (77) 265 326 359
Add back:
Income tax expense (benefit) (1,765) (3,810) 8,169 3,505 6,099
Interest expense 4,676 2,103 1,177 1,172 9,128
Loss on early retirement of debt �  66 �  �  66
Depreciation and amortization 6,422 4,309 3,468 4,063 18,262
Stock compensation expense 921 838 908 952 3,619
Unrealized (gain) loss on foreign currency
contracts (2,112) 393 169 897 (653)
Other permitted non-cash charges (1) 916 287 �  �  1,203
Permitted acquisition related expenses 391 809 2,424 166 3,790
Permitted non-recurring charges (2) 673 2,825 1,331 272 5,101
Pro forma Filament adjustment (3) �  3,326 10,605 10,817 24,748

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 40

Twelve Months ended June 30, 2018, Pro
forma projected synergies (4) �  �  �  �  9,595

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA $ 3,910 $ (529) $ 29,767 $ 26,500 $ 69,243

(1) Other permitted non-cash charges includes non-cash purchase accounting adjustment to step-up the fair value of
acquired inventory, a permitted exclusion from the Company�s Consolidated adjusted EBITDA, pursuant to the
Company�s Debt Agreements.

(2) Permitted non-recurring charges include severance expense, warehouse relocation costs, transition expenses and
restructuring expenses. These are permitted exclusions from the Company�s consolidated adjusted EBITDA,